Public Document Pack
Licensing Committee

Thursday, 22nd March, 2012
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Parnell (Chair)
Councillor Drake
Councillor McEwing
Councillor Osmond
Councillor Rayment
Councillor Thomas
Councillor Willacy
Councillor Mrs Blatchford
Councillor Cunio
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Holmes
Councillor B Harris
Councillor Vassiliou

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Sharon Pearson

Tel: 023 8083 4597

Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Committee publishes and
implements a statement of licensing
policy. It appoints Sub-Committees to
deal with individual licensing
applications and associated matters
for which the Council as Licensing
Authority is responsible.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair,
members of the public may address
the meeting about any report on the
agenda for the meeting in which they
have a relevant interest.

Southampton City Council’s Seven
Priorities
e More jobs for local people

e More local people who are well
educated and skilled

e A better and safer place in which
to live and invest

e Better protection for children and
young people

e Support for the most vulnerable
people and families

¢ Reducing health inequalities

e Reshaping the Council for the
future

Smoking policy — The Council
operates a no-smoking policy in all
civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones — Please turn off
your mobile telephone whilst in the
meeting.

Fire Procedure — Should the fire
alarm sound during the meeting leave
the building by the nearest available
exit and assemble in the Civic Centre
forecourt car park.

Access — Access is available for
disabled people. Please contact the
Democratic Support Officer who will
help to make any necessary
arrangements.

Dates of Meetin
[...]
ule that local government finance is to be conducted on
an annual basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now,
pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website at
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers

1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Committee
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14™ July
2011 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 TRADE REQUEST FOR VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES

Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services for the Licensing Committee
to consider a request for the variation of the table of fares for the hire of hackney
carriages and to determine whether to proceed to public consultation, attached.

6 SEV'S CONSULTATION RESPONSE AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, seeking consideration for
the adoption of the provisions for the licensing of sexual entertainment venues and the
preliminary public consultation, attached.

7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS AND POLICY
ON CAB CAMERAS

Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, requesting that the
Committee authorises a consultation exercise on the review of the policy and condition
with a report back to Committee in order to assess whether amendment of either is
now necessary, attached.

Wednesday, 14 March 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 July 2011

Present:
Members of the Council

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Cunio, Drake, Fuller, B Harris,
Holmes, Osmond, Parnell (Chair), Vassiliou and Willacy

Apologies
Councillors McEwing, Rayment and Thomas

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Willacy be elected as Vice-Chair for the
2011/12 municipal year.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS
ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15" December
2010 be approved and signed as a correct record. . (Copy of
minutes appended to the agenda and circulated with signed minutes).

LICENSING OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services detailing amendments to the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982, introducing a new category of sex establishment —
“sexual entertainment venues” and requesting authorisation to consult on
whether to formally adopt the new statutory provisions. (Copy of report
appended to the agenda and circulated with the signed minutes).

The following was noted:-

(i) that representations on moral grounds to the nature and type of
premises were not legitimate grounds for objection; and

(i) that although the Council had discretion to adopt the new
provisions relating to sexual entertainment venues, if it
determined that the SEV provisions would not be adopted, the
legislation required that the Council carry out an extensive public
consultation annually which would require considerable financial
and staff resources.



RESOLVED that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be
authorised to consult with interested parties on the adoption of the
provisions and bring a further report prior to submission to full Council
in September 2011.

LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services requesting that the proposed licensing enforcement policy be
adopted. (Copy of report appended to the agenda and circulated with the
signed minutes).

RESOLVED that the Committee adopt the proposed licensing
enforcement policy, attached as appendix 1, with amendments,
clarifying the content of the policy, with immediate effect.

DELEGATION OF UNOPPOSED SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE
RENEWAL APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic

Services requesting that the Committee delegate the renewal of unopposed
sex establishment licence applications to the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services. (Copy of report appended to the agenda and circulated with the

signed minutes).

The following was noted:-

(i) that the recommendation was made in the interests of efficiency
and cost effectiveness; and

(i) any objection to the renewal of a sex establishment licence
would result in the matter being reported to the Sub-Committee
as at present.

Upon being put to the vote the following recommendation was carried:-

For - Councillors Parnell, Drake, Osmond, Willacy, Mrs
Blatchford, Fuller, Holmes, Vassiliou

Against - Councillors Cunio and Harris

RESOLVED that the committee delegate the power to grant by way of
renewal, (but not to refuse, vary or transfer) unopposed
applications for sex establishment licences to the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services with immediate effect.



Agenda ltem 5

DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: TRADE REQUEST FOR VARIATION OF HACKNEY
CARRIAGE FARES

DATE OF DECISION: 22" March 2012

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Licensing Committee is asked to consider a request for the variation of the table
of fares for the hire of hackney carriages and to determine whether to proceed to
public consultation

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider and determine a request for the variation of the table of
fares for the hire of hackney carriages in Southampton

(i) If the committee is minded to vary the table of fares to authorise the
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, to advertise any
proposed variation in the table of fares.

(iii) If the committee is minded to vary the table of fares, that, subject to
consideration of any objections to the advertisement, the variation
shall come into effect on 27" April 2012.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The table of fares for the hire of hackney carriages in Southampton was last
revised with effect from 29" December 2010.

2. Three bodies representing parts of the Southampton taxi trade, Southampton
UNITE Cab Branch, Southampton Taxi Association and Southampton
Hackney Association, have jointly submitted the request for variation of the
table of fares as “Combined Taxi Trade”.

3. The ability to submit a request for the variation of hackney carriage fares is
not reserved to any particular element of the city’s hackney carriage trade
and proposals can be submitted at any time. It is for the committee to
determine whether or not to proceed to consult on any such proposal.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4, The table of fares for hackney carriages, last varied by the city council with
effect from 29" December 2010, is set out in appendix 1.

5. The Combined Taxi Trade’s proposals and justification for the proposed
variation of the table of fares is set out in appendix 2

6. A draft table of fares showing the effect of the proposals is set out in
appendix 3.

7. It is important to note that the table of fares only relates to the hire of



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

hackney carriages licensed by the city council for the part of any journey
within the city, and charges may only be made in accordance with the table
of fares. The basis for the charge for any part of a journey outside the city
boundaries must be agreed with the p
[...]
For each subsequent 212 metres (231.85 yards) or part thereof thereafter £0.20

Waiting Time — For each period of forty-five seconds or part thereof £0.20

2. TARIFF 2 — Night-Time — Except as in Tariffs 4 and 5 below, for any hiring begun after
11.00 p.m. and before 6.00 a.m. on any day
Fare for Distance

(@) For the first 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof £3.20

(b)  For the each subsequent 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof to a £0.25
maximum total distance travelled of 440 metres (481.2 yards)

(c) For each subsequent 212 metres (231.85 yards) or part thereof thereafter £0.25
Waiting Time — For each period of forty-five seconds or part thereof £0.25

3. TARIFF 3 — Sundays, Bank Holidays and New Year — Except as in £1.00
Tariff 4 below, for any hiring begun after 6.00 a.m. and before 11.00 p.m.
on a Sunday, Good Friday, a Bank or Public Holiday, or 1st January, Tariff
1 above plus a surcharge, per hiring, of

4. TARIFF 4 — Christmas — For any hiring begun after 11.00 p.m. on the 1.5 times
24th December and before 6.00 a.m. on the 27th December the rate of
Tariff 1
3. TARIFF 5 — New Year — For any hiring begun after 11.00 p.m. on the Twice the
31st December and before 6.00 a.m. on the 1st January rate of
Tariff 1

6. ITCHEN BRIDGE TOLLS
If any hiring involves crossing the ltchen Bridge, and a toll is payable, there shall be
added to the fare a sum equivalent to the toll paid

7. SOILING CHARGE

If the hackney carriage is soiled by a passenger or an animal £70.00
Licensing Team MARK R. HEATH
PO Box 1344 Solicitor to the Council
Southampton SO15 1WQ 29" December 2010

Email: licensing@southampton.gov.uk
Internet: www.southampton.gov.uk/licensing

Any complaints about the hiring of this vehicle or the conduct of the driver should be sent in

writing to the Licensing Team at the address above, where possible quoting the licence
number of the vehicle and driver

$vfxade2x.doc Page one of one



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5
APPEBB
[...]
a Service charge to the transaction of 10%. On a small fare this does not
amount to much and customers do not mind paying the charge but because it is an
increase to the displayed fare on the taximeter the Trade propose this be added as an
additional charge to the Tariff Chart.

Yours sincerely

Mr C Johnson
Chairman
On behalf of the Southampton’s Combined Taxi Trade

$t24yc3ul.doc



APPENDIX 2

Southampton Combined Taxi Trade 2011 Fare Increase Proposal
PROPOSED MAXIMUM TABLE OF FARES inclusive of VAT where applicable

TARIFF 1 — Daytime — for any hiring begun after 6.00 a.m. and before 11.00 p.m.
except as in Tariffs 3 and 4 below

(@) For the first 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof: £2.50

(b) Forthe each subsequent 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof to a £0.20
maximum total distance travelled of 440 metres (481.2 yards): '

(c) For each subsequent 205 metres (224.2 yards) or part thereof
) £0.20
thereafter:
(d) Waiting Time — For each period of thirty-six seconds or part thereof: £0.20

TARIFF 2 — Night-Time — for any hiring begun after 11.00 p.m. and before 6.00 a.m.
except as in Tariffs 4 and 5 below

(@) For the first 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof: £3.30

(b) Forthe each subsequent 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof to a £0.25
maximum total distance travelled of 440 metres (481.2 yards): '

(c) For each subsequent 205 metres (224.2 yards) or part thereof
) £0.25
thereafter:
(d) Waiting Time — For each period of thirty-six seconds or part thereof: £0.25

TARIFF 3 — Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays

Except as in Tariff 4 below, for any hiring begun after 6.00 a.m. and before
11.00 p.m. on a Sunday, Good Friday, a Bank or Public Holiday, or £1.00
1%t January, Tariff 1 above plus a surcharge, per hiring, of:

TARIFF 4 — Christmas and New Year's Eve

For any hiring begun after 8.00 p.m. on the 24™ December and before Twice
6.00 a.m. on the 27" December or begun after 8.00 p.m. on the the rate
31% December and before 6.00 a.m. on the
[...]
iver must carry an assistance dog at no extra charge — Equality Act 2010, section 168

Any complaints about the hiring of this vehicle or the conduct of the driver should be sent in writing to the Licensing Team at the address below, if
possible quoting the vehicle and driver licence numbers

TARIFF 1 — Daytime - for any hiring begun after 6.00 a.m. and before 11.00 p.m. except as in Tariffs 3 and 4 below

(@)  For the first 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof: £2.50
(b)  For the each subsequent 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof to a maximum total distance travelled of 440 metres (481.2 yards): £0.20
(c) For each subsequent 205 metres (224.2 yards) or part thereof thereafter: £0.20
(d)  Waiting Time — For each period of thirty-six seconds or part thereof: £0.20
TARIFF 2 — Night-Time — for any hiring begun after 11.00 p.m. and before 6.00 a.m. except as in Tariffs 4 and 5 below

(@) For the first 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof: £3.20
(b)  For the each subsequent 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof to a maximum total distance travelled of 440 metres (481.2 yards): £0.25
(c) For each subsequent 205 metres (224.2 yards) or part thereof thereafter: £0.25
(d)  Waiting Time — For each period of thirty-six seconds or part thereof: £0.25

TARIFF 3 — Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays

Except as in Tariff 4 below, for any hiring begun after 6.00 a.m. and before 11.00 p.m. on a Sunday, Good Friday, a Bank or Public Holiday, or
1% January, Tariff 1 above plus a surcharge, per hiring, of:

TARIFF 4 — Christmas and New Year’s Eve

For any hiring begun after 8.00 p.m. on the 24™ December and before 6.00 a.m. on the 27" December or begun after
11.00 p.m. on the 31° December and before 6.00 a.m. on the 1% January:

Additional Charges

MORE THAN 4 PASSENGERS - If more than four passengers are carried, £2.00 per hiring

CARD PAYMENT - If payment is made by credit or debit card, a sum equivalent to 10% of the metered fare shall be added to the fare
ITCHEN BRIDGE TOLLS - If a toll is payable for crossing the ltchen Bridge, a sum equivalent to the toll paid.

£1.00

Twice the rate of Tariff 1

>

SOILING CHARGE - If the hackney carriage is soiled by a passenger or an animal: £70.00 g

Licensing Team, PO Box 1344, Southampton SO15 1WQ RICHARD IVORY g

licensing@southampton.gov.uk — www.southampton.gov.uk/licensing Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services o
Day Month 201

w

G W} epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: LICENSING OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES
DATE OF DECISION: 22 MARCH 2012

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report seeks consideration of the adoption of the provisions for the licensing of
sexual entertainment venues and the preliminary public consultation.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Licensing Committee is requested to note the contents of this
report, and
(i) Recommend to Council that consideration is given to the formal

adoption of the legislation requiring sexual entertainment venues to
be licensed, and

(iii) If Council resolves to adopt the legislation, to set the date on which
the licensing provisions will come into effect and to delegate:

- the statutory function (to include the making of policy,
standard conditions and the setting of fees) to the Licensing
Committee, and

] the power to determine applications made for sexual
entertainment venue licences to the Licensing (General) Sub-
Committee, and

. the arrangements for publication of statutory notices and
powers to approve applications for renewal where no valid
objections have been received to the Head of Legal, HR and
Democratic Services.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The parts of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the
“1982 Act”) relating to sex establishments are adoptive, and the Council is
required by the Policing and Crime Act 2009 (the “2009 Act”) to consider
whe
[...]
 Council were to resolve to adopt the provisions, a further report would be
brought to Licensing Committee detailing proposed conditions for any
licences granted and setting out the steps which although the Council has
discretion to adopt (or not) the new provisions relating the sexual
entertainment venues, the legislation requires the Council to carry out an
extensive public consultation annually and, if it determines that the new SEV
provisions will not be adopted, publish detailed reasons why it does not intend
to adopt those provisions on each occasion.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

8.

None, since consideration of adopting the powers to license SEVs is a legal
duty.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

9.

10.

If adopted, the additional officer workload and associated costs should be
offset by additional fee income from applications. This will be kept under
review.

If the new provisions were not adopted, there would be an ongoing unfunded
resource implication for the annual consultation procedures above.



Property/Other

11.

None.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory Power to undertake the proposals in the report:

12.

13.

The 2009 Act amended the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982 with effect from 6™ April 2010, by introducing a new category of sex
establishment called “SEVs” enabling local licensing authorities to adopt
provisions for the regulation of lap dancing clubs and similar venues under
Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act. Previously the power was limited to sex shops
and sex cinemas.

If Council decides not to adopt the provisions the legislation requires that the
Council must consult local people, annually, in order to consider their views
about whether it should make such a resolution.

Adoption Procedure

14.

15.

16.

The adoption procedure is by a Council resolution. In considering such a
resolution, Council may have regard to any recommendation made by the
Licensing Committee. If Council decides to adopt the new pro
[...]
ferent policies or separate sets of criteria may be
applied in respect of different types of sex establishments. This may relate to
distinctions between the operating requirements of different establishments
for the fact that the location that the local authority considers appropriate for a
sex shop may be different to that for a SEV.

At present, the policy of the Council relating to the licensing of sex
establishments (shops and cinemas) is to consider each case on its
individual merits.

Licensing Conditions:

30.

31.

32.

If a local licensing authority has decided to grant a licence it has power to
impose terms, conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the form of
conditions specific to the individual premises concerned or standard
conditions applicable to all sex establishments, or particular types of sex
establishments.

Examples of the matters that standard conditions may address can include,
but are not restricted to:

. The hours of opening and closing

. Displays and advertisements on or in sex establishments

. The visibility of the interior of a sex establishment to passers-by

. Any change of use from one kind of sex establishment to another.

If such standard conditions are introduced by the local authority, they will
apply to every licence granted, renewed or transferred by the authority
unless they have been expressly excluded or varied.

Consideration of Adoption of New Powers by Council

33.

34.

It is intended that Council will consider whether or not to adopt the new
licensing provisions at a future meeting. Should Council resolve to adopt the
provisions then further recommendations will be made in respect of the
following matters:

. The date that the new regime will come into effect;

- Delegation of the statutory function (to include the making of policy,
standard conditions and the setting of fees) to the Licensing
Committee;

. Delegation of powers to officers to approve applications for renewal of



licences where no valid objections have been received;
. Arrangements for publication of statutory notices

. Preparation of proposed policy and standard conditions for
consideration and approval by the Licensing Committee.

Other Legal Implications:

35. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a
duty to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can
to prevent, crime and disorder in its area

36. The Human Rights Act 1998 Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a
manner consistent with the European Convention on Human Rights. It is
unlawful for the Council to act in a way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a
way that is compatible) with the rights protected by the Act. Any action
undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon another person’s
Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of proportionality
- the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affects
another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic
society. The matters set out in this report must be considered in light of the
above obligations

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
37. None.
AUTHOR: Name: | John Burke, Licensing Manager | Tel: | 023 8083 2306

E-mail: | licensing.policy@southampton.gov.uk

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed

on-line
Appendices
1. Consultation of adoption and responses.
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None.
Integrated Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an No

Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out.
Other Background Documents

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if
applicable)

1. Home Offic
[...]
tion, or review under the
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of any of its sites.

$oxgbh14z.doc



APPENDIX 1

Of course | am sensitive to the views of some residents, especially in areas of high residential
development, that an SEV may be inappropriate in such an area, and accepts that the Council is
likely to be similarly sensitive if genuine views of this nature are aired by its residents.

As a responsible operator, | have no fear of the controls that can be exercised on SEV licensing
(eg, the conditions that can be imposed) and while with FYEO | worked with many of its Council
partners in both the formulation of policy and standard conditions.

| would like to stress at this juncture that the existing business (currently trading as Original Sin)
at Unit 2, Leisure World, is to offer Table Dancing and my sole purpose for purchasing it is to
continue to run this sort of establishment. It will not be a viable business without that
entertainment, although it is licensed to operate as a late night venue and an alternative
operator may care to trade in this manner. | believe that this would not be beneficial to the
city.

I would urge the Council, in the event that it adopts the provisions, not to pre-determine any
policy which may prevent an existing SEV operation from continuing to offer SEV entertainment.
The Company; those who work for it and the performers whose livelihood may depend on it,
would, amongst other things, find its/their human rights violated in such circumstances.
In the event that the Council adopts this legislation, and then considers also adopting a policy in
that respect, | would ask for the opportunity to respond to consultation in that respect.

20.12.11

$oxgbh14z.doc



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE
CONDITIONS AND POLICY ON CAB CAMERAS

DATE OF DECISION: 22 MARCH 2012

REPORT OF: HEAD OF HR, LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

Since 26 August 2009 the Authority has required, by way of policy and conditions, that
all new and replacement vehicles be fitted with Council approved cameras and that
those cameras be subsidised to the effect that the cost to the driver be capped at
£250 excluding VAT and fitting costs.

In light of ongoing challenges to that policy and the condition and the cost implications
of the subsidised scheme the matter requires review.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the committee consider the issues and;
(i) authorises a consultation exercise on the review of the policy and

condition with a report back to Committee in order to assess whether
amendment of either is now necessary and;

(iii) considers and determines whether, in the interim, the policy and
conditions should continue to be applied and remain in force

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Following the implementation of the policy and condition an appeal of the
condition has resulted in adverse comment from the Crown Court, despite
finding for the Council.

2. Further, a complaint to the Information Commissioner’s Office has raised Data
Protection issues.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. As Members are aware Home Office Guidance places taxi driving in a group
of occupations bearing special trust and responsibility where substantial
public interest considerations arise especially in relation to protection of
children and the vulnerable.

4. On 26" August 2009 after consultation the Licensing Committee resolved to
adopt a policy and attach conditions to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
vehicles requiring cameras to be fitted to all new vehicles or on replacement
vehicles.

5. As well as the trade associations, every driver of a licensed vehicle was
written to by way of consultation (in the region of 1200 drivers) regarding the
decision and 41 replied. Of which only 18 were negative (17 were positive
and 6 were of no opinion).



10.

11.

12.

13.

Previous
[...]
d - which is precisely why checks and balances were imposed to ensure the safety of
recordings and restriction on accessibility — with a very clear policy as to when downloads are
permitted and how the data is stored thereafter. In this respect the Authority, in making its
decision, has never closed its mind nor failed to pay due regard to those issues, but at that time it
was clearly felt that the proposed condition, with the accompanying checks and balances, struck a
fair balance between the aims and objectives of public safety, the prevention and detection of
crime and the interests of passengers and drivers.

The Authority has never closed its ears to serious and meaningful debate and in the same vein
takes the issues you now raise particularly seriously.

You will of course accept that what you propose is an impossible course of action for the Authority
to undertake (ie amendment of its policy within 28 days). To do so without proper consultation and
the usual formal decision making process would open the Authority to alternative threat of judicial
review.

However, in light of your correspondence and the nature of the issues raised | can confirm that

officers shall prepare a report to the Licensing Committee proposing a review of the policy and
condition following the usual consultation exercise.

$jop10hzh.doc



2
Lamport Bassitt, Solicitors
20" January 2012

Accordingly, your request and any further representation you may wish to make on the matter shall
be given full and proper consideration as a part of proper process.

Yours faithfully

Richard Ivory
Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services

If you would like this letter sent to you in another format or language, please contact the
number at the top of this letter.

$jop10hzh.doc



	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Trade Request for Variation of Hackney Carriage Fares
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 SEV's Consultation Response and Recommendations to Council
	Appendix

	7 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Conditions and Policy on Cab Cameras
	App 1
	App 2
	App 3
	App 4
	App 5
	App 6
	App 7
	App 8
	App 9
	App 10




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 March 2012 
 

 

Present  

 Councillors Parnell (Chair), Osmond, Thomas, Willacy (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Blatchford, Fuller, B Harris and Vassiliou 
 

 
6. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors McEwing, Rayment and Cunio. 
 

7. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
The Chair informed  the committee that Councillor Drake had retired due to ill health 
and members passed a vote of thanks for his co-operation and hard work as a valued 
member of the Licensing Committee. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2011 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.   (Copy of minutes appended to the agenda and circulated 
with the signed minutes). 
 

9. TRADE REQUEST FOR VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services concerning a request for the variation of the table of fares for the hire of 
hackney carriages and to determine whether to proceed to public consultation.   (Copy 
of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).  
 
Mr Hall and Mr Martin, Southampton Hackney Carriage Association, Mr Johnson and 
Mr May, Southampton Taxi Association, were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• that this was not a decision-making meeting, but a request to go to public 
consultation on the trade request for a variation of hackney carriage fares;  and 

• that under Additional Charges on Appendix 2, - More than 4 Passengers – it was 
clarified that if there were more than four passengers, the additional charge of 
£2.00 would be a one-off for hiring and not per additional person. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the request for the variation of the table of fares for the hire of 
hackney carriages in Southampton be approved in principle.  



 

 

- 4 - 
 

 
(ii) that the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be authorised to 

advertise the proposed table of fares, as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report, subject to the following corrections and amendments proposed by 
the trade representatives:-  

 

• Tariff 2 – for the first 110 metres (120.3 yards) or part thereof - £3.30. 

• Tariff 4 as proposed to be removed and Tariffs 4 and 5 as on the current 
table of fares to be substituted without alteration, as follows: 

• TARIFF 4 – Christmas - For any hiring begun after 11.00 p.m. on the 24th 
December and before 6.00 a.m. on the 27th December: One and a 
half times the rate of Tariff 1 

• TARIFF 5 – New Year’s Eve - For any hiring begun after 11.00 p.m. on 
the 31st December and before 6.00 a.m. on the 1st January.   Twice the 
rate of Tariff 1;  and    

  
(iii) that subject to any objections to the advertisement, the variation shall 

come into effect on 27th April 2012. 
 

10. SEV'S CONSULTATION RESPONSE AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  

 
The Committee considered the  report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services, seeking consideration of the adoption of the provisions for the licensing of 
sexual entertainment venues and the preliminary public consultation.   (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).  
 
It was noted that if it was determined that the new SEV provisions not be adopted, the 
legislation required that the Council carry out an extensive public consultation annually 
and there would be an ongoing unfunded resource implication for the consultation 
procedures. 
  
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the report be noted; 
 
(ii) that Council be recommended to formally adopt the legislation requiring 

sexual entertainment venues to be licensed;   
 

(iii) that if Council resolved to adopt the legislation, to set the date on which 
the licensing provisions would come into effect;  and 

 
(iv) to delegate the following responsibilities as set out below:- 
 

• the statutory function (to include the making of policy, standard conditions 
and the setting of fees) to the Licensing Committee; 

• the power to determine the applications made for sexual entertainment 
venue licences to the Licensing (General) Sub-Committee;  and 

• the arrangements for publication of statutory notices and powers to 
approve applications for renewal where no valid objections have been 
received to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services. 

 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

 
11. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS AND POLICY 

ON CAB CAMERAS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of HR, Legal and Democratic 
Services requesting authorisation of a consultation exercise on the review of the policy 
and condition with a report back to Committee in order to assess whether amendment 
of either was necessary. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended 
to the signed minutes).  
 
Mr Hall and Mr Martin, Southampton Hackney Carriage Association, Mr Johnson and 
Mr May, Southampton Taxi Association, were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the issues be considered; 
 
(ii) that a consultation exercise on the review of the policy and condition with 

a report back to  Committee in order to assess whether amendment of 
either was necessary, be authorised;  and 

 
(iii) that in the interim the policy and conditions should continue to be applied 

and remained in force. 
 

 
 

 


